PROPOSED

1 **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**2 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. 3 WAIVING SECTION 18.43(D) OF THE BROWARD COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO CONSIDER NAMING 4 COUNTY-OWNED ROAD AFTER CONGRESSMAN ALCEE L. HASTINGS; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND 5 AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 6 (Sponsored by Commissioner Dale V.C. Holness) 7 8 WHEREAS, Section 18.43 of the Broward County Administrative Code 9 ("Administrative Code") sets out the policy of the Board of County Commissioners 10 ("Board") for naming property owned by Broward County ("County"); 11 WHEREAS, Section 18.43(d) of the Administrative Code provides that property owned by the County, including County roads, may be named after persons who have 12 13 passed away following a minimum 90-day waiting period; 14 WHEREAS, Congressman Alcee L. Hastings ("Congressman Hastings") is a 15 person who made numerous significant contributions to the County, including as a civil 16 rights leader; 17 WHEREAS, Congressman Hastings sadly passed away on April 6, 2021, after a 18 life dedicated to public service; and 19 WHEREAS, the Board desires to waive the provisions of Section 18.43(d) of the 20 Administrative Code in order to consider renaming the portion of NW 8th Street from 21 NW 27th Avenue to NW 31st Avenue located in the Broward Municipal Services District 22 ("County Road") in honor of Congressman Hastings on June 15, 2021, NOW, THEREFORE 23 24

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF2BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA:

3 Section 1. The Board hereby waives the provisions of Section 18.43(d) of the
4 Administrative Code in order to consider renaming the County Road in honor of
5 Congressman Hastings.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>.

6

If any portion of this Resolution is determined by any court to be invalid, the invalid
portion will be stricken, and such striking will not affect the validity of the remainder of this
Resolution. If any court determines that this Resolution, in whole or in part, cannot be
legally applied to any individual, group, entity, property, or circumstance, such
determination will not affect the applicability of this Resolution to any other individual,
group, entity, property, or circumstance.

13 Section 3. Effective Date. 14 This Resolution is effective upon adoption. 15 16 ADOPTED this day of , 2021. 17 Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: Andrew J. Meyers, County Attorney 18 PROPOSED 19 By /s/ Claudia Capdesuner 04/20/2021 Claudia Capdesuner (date) 20 Assistant County Attorney 21 22 By /s/ Annika E. Ashton 04/20/2021 Annika E. Ashton (date) 23 Deputy County Attorney CC/mdw 24 Original - Admin Code Waiver Reso Congressman Hastings_NW 8th Street_May 4 04/20/2021